STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, April 12, 2022
7:00 PM
Margaret Rivers Room

Introductory Business (5 minutes)
1. Callto Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary
This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The

Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes)
4. Consent Calendar A+
a) Adoption of March 8, 2022 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in March+
c) 2021 Budget Status Report +
d) March 2022 Budget Status Report +
e) 2022 Gifts and Grants Received +

Informational/Discussion (10 minutes)
5. Trustee Information Sharing I+

Decisional (25 minutes)

6. Advocacy Training and Implementation A+
7. Board Bylaws A+
8. 2021 Annual State Report A+

Reports (15 minutes)
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Board Committee Reports +
a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
11. Foundation and Friends Report +

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment A

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, April 11, 2022.
A=Action Item I=Information Item D=Discussion Item +=Document in Packet *=Document to be Distributed Later
#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2022 Calendar, 2022 Roster



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
March 8, 2022
Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Weigman, Council Liaison Collins
ABSENT: Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Mathre
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Bell called meeting to order at 7:30 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion to adopt agenda. Lockyear moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary

Weigman reported that February 28 — March 4 was Library Legislative Week. There are two active bills
pertaining to public libraries. There is a bonding bill for capital investment in libraries for repairs,
expansion, and new construction, and there is a bill for library systems support (RLBSS).

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hansen moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing

Hollatz reported on her visit to the Clinton Presidential Library in Little Rock, Arkansas. She noted that it
is a beautiful library with a modern design. Hollatz has now visited seven presidential libraries. Hollatz
also recommended the book, The Midnight Library, to trustees.

Lockyear discussed the article on superusers sent by trustee Bell. Lockyear inquired if this data is
available for Stillwater patrons. She also likes the idea of printing the dollars patrons save by borrowing
books on checkout receipts. This clearly conveys the value of the library. Troendle said that this is
something that the library could explore. Bell noted that the human-interest stories of these users are
compelling as well. Troendle discussed that this concept may tie into advocacy.

Bell mentioned that National Library Week is April 3-9. She will purchase bouquets to brighten the
library.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Intellectual Freedom and the Library Bill of Rights

Troendle noted the American Library Association has its own Library Bill of Rights, which is not a legal
document, but is important because it outlines ethical principles for librarians and it is based on the First
and Fourth Amendments in the US Constitution, which, broadly speaking, protect free speech and the
right to privacy. With few exceptions, the government must have a court order in order to intrude on
one’s privacy, and that goes for library records, too. Minnesota has a strict state statute (13.40) on
library privacy.
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Minutes

Intellectual freedom is the freedom to think and express our thoughts, and to be free from oppression
of thoughts and ideas. Libraries have an important role in sustaining an open marketplace of ideas. This
isn’t an abstract point. Yesterday, in the state of Idaho, their House of Representatives voted 51-14 to
approve a bill (HB 666) that would amend existing statutory language removing legal protections for
public librarians and others that could result in librarians being charged with “disseminating material
harmful to minors,” if they checkout out a book to a minor deemed harmful, resulting in a possible fine
of $1,000 and/or being jailed for up to a year.

The Library’s Collection Development Policy guides staff in selecting, withdrawing, or addressing
requests for reconsideration of materials. Many criteria are considered in selecting materials for the
collection, including diverse formats and viewpoints. Balance is a key point in all this.

Parents and guardians have the right and responsibility to guide their own children’s use of the library.
Library staff do not act in loco parentis, or in place of the parent. Most concerns can be resolved if
people are willing to communicate reasonably. Troendle shared a quote from librarian and editor Mary
Jo Godwin: “A truly great library contains something in it to offend everyone.”

Trustees discussed the information Troendle presented regarding intellectual freedom. They pondered
the question of who at the library would be liable under the potential Idaho bill if harmful materials
were checked out to minors. Would it be a staff person scanning the materials and library card? Would
it be the staff person selecting the materials? What would occur if a self-check was used?

Troendle and Bell discussed the need to have a good policy and be informed about the ALA’s Library Bill
of Rights and our library policies. They emphasized the importance of libraries providing opportunities
for patrons to be exposed to a variety of viewpoints.

Weigman suggested covering displays in the library and social media when considering policy updates
related to intellectual freedom.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Health & Wellness Program

Troendle reported that the city offers a health and wellness program to its employees. Included in the
board packet are the cost projections if the library aligned with the city’s efforts. Depending on
employee participation, expenses may need to be paid from the library’s fund balance at year-end.

Motion to align with the city’s health and wellness plan for regularly scheduled, benefited staff with paid
attendance of up to 4 hours at city-sponsored 2022 wellness events, up to one pro-rated day of paid time
off in 2022 for successful completion of the City of Stillwater’s 2022 Health & Wellness Program, and up
to a 5400 pro-rated incentive for employees who are on the city’s insurance and complete the Health &
Wellness Incentive requirements. Hollatz moved. Hansen second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 8: 2022-2026 CIP and Release Request
Troendle referred trustees to IT’s request to release funds for two switches for the staff network. He
noted that a network switch connects devices on a network (computers, printers, etc.).
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Troendle explained that the cover sheet also documents a recently approved shift in how the city
defined capital projects. Library concerns regarding the change were shared, and Collins advocated for
the library at the City Council meeting.

Lockyear noted that this policy change is surprising. She understands setting useful life and cost
threshold parameters, but she is puzzled about the city’s guidance that the per-item cost, instead of the
project cost, needs to be greater than $5,000. This will move a significant number of expenditures from
bonding into the tax levy. She also noted that the city has a good bond rating.

Hansen agreed with Lockyear. He noted that you wouldn’t move a roofing project to the operating
budget because each shingle costs less than $5,000. Hansen commented that this change squeezes the
operating budget and will be a challenge for departments.

Collins reported that he inquired about the change and the impact on departments. He was told the
changes were made due to auditor concerns. The former City Administrator indicated that the IT
department will be held harmless in regard to its operating budget.

Motion to approve the release of 522,000 of the fund balance reserve for the purchase of two network
switches for capital project 23-4230-014. Lockyear moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz,
Lockyear, Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports
Troendle informed trustees that the library is seeking applicants for substitute custodian positions. The
pay rate is $19.03/hour. He encouraged trustees to spread the word.

Troendle reported that Joe Kohlmann, the new City Administrator, will be touring the library at 1:30 PM
on March 9. Lockyear will join the tour.

AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Committee Reports

a) Board Governance Committee: Weigman reported that the Governance Committee sent an RFP
(included in the board packet) to three companies regarding help with advocacy goals.
Committee will meet on March 23 to review proposals.

b) Executive Committee: Did not meet.

c) Facilities Committee: Lockyear reported that Facilities met with Calyx. Report is in board packet.
A project update will be provided in June during the annual Facilities presentation.

d) Finance Committee: Did not meet.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report
Troendle reported that Foundation board opted to invest the large gift received. A statement will be on

the Foundation website regarding the gift.

Bell attended a Friends meeting, and she will meet with the Foundation soon.
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AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications
None.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment

Motion to adjourn. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Weigman, No:
None.

Meeting adjourned at 8:37 PM.
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April 12, 2022
Agenda Item: 4b

Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in March 2022

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Troendle, Director

A

Approval of March 2022 bills paid

Following is a bill report summary for the month of March:

March 2022 (2021 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation | Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures | $76.25 $342.32 S0 $418.57
Capital Expenditures S0 SO S0 SO
Total $76.25 $342.32 $0 $418.57
March 2022 (2022 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation | Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures S 14,640.62 S 527.40 S 1,218.15 S 16,386.17
Capital Expenditures S0 SO 0 S0
Total $ 14,640.62 $ 527.40 $ 1,218.15 $ 16,386.17

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below:
Bill Resolution: March 1, 2022

2021: Final year-end invoices for fiscal year 2021.

2022: $1,188 paid to Master Mechanical for the replacement of an actuator (considered
regular maintenance).

2022: 58,211 paid to Xcel for gas and electricity.

Bill Resolution: March 15, 2022 (2022 Fiscal Year)

The largest single expense is $1,090 for LibraryAware, a library-specific tool that allows staff
to create and share electronic and print communications with our patrons, including e-
newsletters, booklists, and readers’ advisory materials.

The list contains credit memos from Amazon for returns and from Ebsco for magazine titles
that are no longer available. These credits reduced the total amount due by $201.

There are no invoices from Brodart and Midwest Tape, our largest collection vendors, for new
2022 orders. We should expect 2022 invoices from these vendors in upcoming bill resolutions
as we have now started the 2022 ordering process.

3/1/2022 Bill Resolution — 2021 Bills
3/1/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills
3/15/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills




Stillwater Public Library

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable March 1, 2022 - 2021 Bills

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
B6371829 2/18/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (C/SPLF) S 14.58 [232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6371829 2/18/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (C/SPLF) S 26.66 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6371829 2/18/2022|Brodart Co Materials - YA (C/SPLF) S 35.30 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6371829 2/18/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv (C/SPLF) S 48.72 [232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6371829 2/18/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing S 2.60 [230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6372440 2/21/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (C/SPLF) S 74.25 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6372440 2/21/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (C/SPLF) S 119.24 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6372440 2/21/2022|Brodart Co Materials - YA (C/SPLF) S 5.94 [232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6372440 2/21/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv (C/SPLF) S 17.63 [232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6372440 2/21/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing $ 30.36 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
501735344 2/24/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing S 3.44 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
501735344 2/24/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) $ 11.24 [230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
501735345 2/24/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) S 22.93 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
501735345 2/24/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing S 5.68 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 41857
CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ -

GRAND TOTAL $ 41857

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director




Stillwater Public Library

2022 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable March 1, 2022

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
379822591 2/23/2022|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 88.87|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
14LK-F73T-11Q6 2/9/2022 |Amazon Business Materials - Library of Things DVD (SPLF) 175.86(232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1WFG-G3RL-4QM6 2/9/2022 | Amazon Business Supplies 79.98|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
13C4-X7QN-3RJK 2/11/2022Amazon Business Supplies 247.77|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
11JH-9DNC-GCHM 2/15/2022| Amazon Business Programs - JUV (EL SPLF) 119.63|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2024395 2/14/2022|Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) 123.97(230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
20226093 2/22/2022|Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) 67.99]|230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
4111036893 2/17/2022|Cintas Corporation Towels and Rugs 178.20(230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
139888405 2/1/2022|Comcast Internet - February 188.10(230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2142022 2/14/2022[Faurot Kimberly Programs - JUV (EL SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 174.47(232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
6195032 2/11/2022|Kaplan Early Learning Company Equipment - JUV (SPLF WB) 57.441232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
1152022 1/15/2022|Koegel Christian M Cataloging / Processing (1/15/22) 196.00(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
2122022 2/12/2022|Koegel Christian M Cataloging / Processing (2/12/22) 224.00|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
71167 1/31/2022|Master Mechanical Inc. Damaged Actuator Replacement 1188.41{230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
W22010577 2/14/2022| Office of MN IT Services Telephone - January 148.35(230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
1.00401E+11 2/14/2022|Otis Elevator Company Maint Agreement (3/2022 - 5/2022) 618.06|230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
2192022 2/19/2022[Serendipity Art & Design Programs - Juv (235) 125.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
72195 2/2/2022[Textile Center Programs - Adult (Wescott) 325.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 4,327.10
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
769249424 02/25/22 Xcel Energy Gas $ 5,105.00 |230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
769249424 02/25/22 Xcel Energy Electric $ 3,106.43 [230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 8,211.43
GRAND TOTAL $12,538.53

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director




Stillwater Public Libra

ry

2022 Bill Resolutions

Invoices Payable March 15, 2022

|INVOICE DATE |VENDOR ITEM

INVOICE # AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1HXN-T9C7-Q1GG 1/8/2022| Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies (Credit Memo) -40.76|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1QXC-DQXH-V4PH 2/16/2022|Amazon Business Supplies (Credit Memo) -42.00|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
17VL-R4HFJHTV 2/16/2022 | Amazon Business Supplies 284.83|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1PHY-X4RY-4LFQ 2/23/2022|Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 14.99(230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1IMFT-L617LWT3W 2/23/2022|Amazon Business Supplies 31.38|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1QHW-CHI9G-MKK6 2/27/2022 | Amazon Business Materials - Video (SAV) 19.21(230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
1FVR-747D-Q1GY 3/1/2022|Amazon Business Materials - Video (SAV) 168.37(230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
17G4-NJT3-C6H6 3/2/2022 [Amazon Business Programs - Adult (Take & Make 235) 36.98|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
14JV-VHCN-6V3R 3/7/2022| Amazon Business Materials - Video (SAV) 70.97|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
1VAL-LY1Y-NTRT 3/7/2022|Amazon Business Supplies 51.61]|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
13L4-XQVG-6JRV 3/7/2022Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 36.36|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
2272022 2/27/2022|Anderson Cami Programs - Adult (Take & Make 235) Staff Reimburse]| 231.17|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
B6376307 2/25/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SAFIC) 13.35[230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6376307 2/25/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing 2.76(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
WS0034 3/3/2022|Chan Karen Programs - Adult (235) 500.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
10108643 2/22/2022|Cole Papers Supplies 53.79]230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
306-02444792-3 2/28/2022| Culligan of Stillwater Water 10.00(230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2106430 4/13/2021|Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -24.99|230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
2107468 6/13/2021 |Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -19.97|230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
2200713 8/13/2021|Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -21.48|230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
1649344 1/1/2022|Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -20.93|230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
2204071 2/13/2022|Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -31.50|230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
10000177034-1 3/1/2022[Ebsco Publishing LibraryAware 1090.00|230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
108666 2/1/2022|Greater Stillwater Chamber of Comme|Chamber Membership 220.00|230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
200003647 2/25/2022 |Huebsch Service Rugs 112.66|230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
501667473 2/9/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) 22.49|230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
501667473 2/9/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 5.84|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 2,775.13
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386220111 1/12/2022|Dream Host Website Hosting 21.45(230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
6742 1/13/2022|Indiana Face Mask Facemasks 41.90|230-4230-4093-0000 COVD-19
1203023247798 1/13/2022 | Project N95 Shop Facemasks 93.30|230-4230-4093-0000 COovD-19